

Amazon India CFO Raghava Rao Gets Additional Charge of Emerging Mkts

Pranav.Balakrishnan
@timesinternet.in

Bengaluru: Amazon India CFO Raghava Rao has been given an expanded role as vice-president, Finance for emerging markets at the e-commerce major, according to an internal communication reviewed by ET.

The email was sent by Gordon Griffith, vice-president and CPO of Amazon International consumer, to employees detailing Rao's new responsibilities spanning across emerging markets.

Rao's elevation comes soon after India country head, Amit Agarwal was given additional charge of emerging markets.

Exports Scale New Highs in April to Cross \$40 b

Merchandise exports surge 30.7% but imports grow 30.97%, widening trade deficit to \$20.11 b from \$15.29 billion in April 2021

Our Bureau

New Delhi: India's merchandise exports surged 30.7% to \$40.19 billion in April, led by petroleum products, electronic goods, leather and processed food, data released by the commerce and industry ministry showed on Friday. Imports during the month grew 30.97% to \$60.3 billion, widening the trade deficit to \$20.11 billion in the month. The trade deficit in April 2021 was \$15.29 billion.

"After a record performance in the last financial year, the exports continued robust growth in April, 2022 with merchandise exports scaling a new high by crossing \$40

billion," the ministry said in a statement.

Petroleum and crude oil imports increased 37.54% to \$20.12 billion. Coal, coke and briquettes imports jumped to \$4.93 billion, as against \$2 billion a year ago.

"Total merchandise imports remained above \$60 billion for the second month in a row, given the elevated commodity prices after the Russia-Ukraine conflict," said ICRA chief economist Aditi Nayar.

Gold imports, however, fell 72% to \$1.72 billion from \$6.23 billion in April 2021. Outbound shipments of petroleum products rose 127.69%, electronics 71.69% and cereals by 60.83%. "Labour-intensive sectors also

Setting New Records



Key exports



contributed to the exports basket, which itself is a good sign, further helping job creation in the country," said A Sakthivel, president,

Federation of Indian Export Organisations (FIEO). Non-oil, non-gems and jewellery imports, an indicator of the strength of domestic demand, increased 34.77%.

ICRA has forecast around 9% increase in India's merchandise exports in this financial year, with expectations of a sharp slowdown in world trade volumes, being partly offset

by higher commodity prices during the Russia-Ukraine conflict. Merchandise imports are set to expand at a faster rate of 16% in this fiscal, as domestic demand growth is likely to outpace external demand.

"Accordingly, we expect trade deficit to widen to all-time high of \$250-255 billion in FY23," said Nayar. FIEO has pushed for logistics support for the sector due to high freight cost along with expansion of usage, scope and validity increase of scrips under various schemes. It has said there is a need to rationalise exports of raw materials to push value added exports, augment container manufacturing and develop an Indian shipping line of global repute.

Russian Crude Share Rises in Apr Imports

Makes up 5% of total oil imports in the month, rising from under 1% in 2021 and first quarter

Our Bureau

New Delhi: Russian-origin crude made up 5% of India's total oil imports in April for the first time, rising from under 1% in 2021 and the first quarter of 2022, as refiners chased cheaper oil amid expanding demand and spiralling prices, according to S&P Global Market Intelligence.

"As of May 9, almost 10 million barrels of crude loading from Russia—including 970,000 barrels of Kazakhstan's CPC Blend—have been discharged in India this month," the S&P Global Market Intelligence said.

"Another 16 vessels with 13 million barrels are currently indicating India as their destination and are expected to arrive in the next four weeks. The outbreak of the Ukraine war in late February pushed up oil prices and triggered large-scale Western economic sanctions against Russia. This forced several traditional buyers to shun Russian oil and greatly widened its discount to Brent, a global benchmark.

"Refiners have been highly attracted to discounts for



MIDDLE EAST CRUDE
Share of crude from Middle East increased to a record 73% in April, up from 69% in March

Russian-origin cargoes and India has been a major alternative destination for Urals crude that would typically have been sold to refiners in Europe," said Yen Ling Song, associate director at S&P Global Market Intelligence. "Conversely, stronger demand from European end-users for other Atlantic Basin crudes—to replace Russian cargoes—pushed up these procurement costs, and India has instead turned more to the Middle East in the last month."



JMC Projects (India) Limited

(A Kalpataru Group Enterprise)

CIN: L45200GJ1986PLC008717

Regd. Office: A-104, Shapath 4, Opp. Karnavati Club, S. G. Road, Ahmedabad 380015.

Phone: +91 79 68161500, Fax: +91 79 68161560, E-mail: cs@jmcprojects.com, Website: www.jmcprojects.com

EXTRACT OF AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

		₹ (in Lakhs)							
Sr. No.	Particulars	Standalone		Consolidated					
		Quarter ended (Audited)	Year ended (Audited)	Quarter ended (Audited)	Year ended (Audited)	31/03/2022	31/03/2021	31/03/2022	31/03/2021
		31/03/2022	31/03/2021	31/03/2022	31/03/2021	31/03/2022	31/03/2021	31/03/2022	31/03/2021
1	Total income from operations (net)	156,965	135,946	538,592	371,554	162,773	140,314	556,503	387,174
2	Net Profit / (loss) for the period / year (before tax and exceptional items)	6,581	8,021	(6,103)	10,210	6,697	6,157	1,646	343
3	Net Profit / (loss) for the period / year after tax (after exceptional items)	6,581	8,021	(21,450)	10,210	6,697	6,157	(3,874)	343
4	Net Profit / (loss) for the period / year after tax and exceptional item	5,752	6,009	(15,703)	7,110	5,847	4,144	1,819	(2,620)
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period / year (Comprising Profit / (loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	7,126	5,907	(12,666)	6,024	7,222	4,042	4,857	(3,706)
6	Equity Share Capital (face value ₹ 2/- per share)	3,358	3,358	3,358	3,358	3,358	3,358	3,358	3,358
7	Other Equity (excluding Revaluation Reserve)	84,642	88,483	84,642	88,483	49,319	45,637	49,319	45,637
8	Net worth	88,000	101,841	88,000	101,841	52,677	48,995	52,677	48,995
9	Outstanding debt	97,813	78,473	97,813	78,473	172,430	164,509	172,430	164,509
10	Debt equity ratio	1.11	0.77	1.11	0.77	3.27	3.36	3.27	3.36
11	Debt redemption reserve	615	768	615	768	615	768	615	768
12	Debt service coverage ratio (DSCR)	1.74	1.83	1.52	1.32	1.23	1.24	1.08	0.94
13	Interest service coverage ratio (ISCR)	3.95	4.55	4.26	2.88	2.72	2.46	2.51	1.62
14	Earnings Per Share (₹ 2/- each) (not annualised)								
	(a) Basic :	3.43	3.58	(9.35)	4.24	3.48	2.47	1.08	(1.56)
	(b) Diluted :	3.43	3.58	(9.35)	4.24	3.48	2.47	1.08	(1.56)

Notes:

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of standalone and consolidated audited financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022 filed with stock exchanges under regulation 33 and regulation 57(6) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of standalone and consolidated audited financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022 are available on stock exchange websites (www.bandhan.com / www.techmahindra.com) as well as on company's website (www.jmcprojects.com).
- The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on May 12, 2022. The statutory auditors have expressed unqualified opinion.
- Financial results for the period presented have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Ind AS notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended from time to time.
- The Group has considered the possible effects that may result from COVID-19 in preparation of the financial results. The Group continues to monitor the impact of COVID-19 on its business, customers, vendors and employees, etc. The Group has exercised due care in significant accounting judgements and estimates in relation to the recoverability of receivables, investments and loans and advances, based on the information available to date, both internal and external, while preparing the Group's financial results for the current period.
- Karushetra Expressway Private Limited ("KEPL" or "Concessionaire"), a joint venture (49.57% of the Company, issued a notice of termination of Concession Agreement ("CA") vide letter dated October 7, 2021 to the National Highway Authority of India ("NHAI") on account of continuous disruption and blockade of traffic on National Highway-71 due to farmer agitation with stoppage of full collection. The concessionaire has provided for termination where events which are not in control of KEPL, and alleges NHAI paying KEPL for repayment of Debt Due along with Adjusted Equity after necessary adjustments. During the year, the Company had recognized provision towards Expected credit loss of ₹ 4.886 lakhs (adjusted for equity loss already recognised against loans given to KEPL). Further, the Promoters of KEPL have, jointly and severally given "shortfall undertakings" to the Senior Lenders, should there be any shortfall between amounts received from NHAI and that payable to KEPL's lenders. KEPL has received copy of the letter dated February 3, 2022 sent by an Independent Engineer ("IE") appointed by NHAI in which the IE has sought to limit the amount payable (net of other deductions) as "Termination Payment". Accordingly, in light of the above the Company has made further provision for Expected Credit Loss of ₹ 4.820 lakhs. The Company has also recognised ₹ 3.877 lakhs towards their share (49.57%) being a potential dividend, if any, which is disclosed as an exceptional item. The Company has made above provisions without prejudice to its and KEPL's legal rights and claims against NHAI and will continue to pursue these amounts against KEPL. Further, it will seek KEPL to pursue their claims and termination payment against NHAI notwithstanding the above recognition.
- Additionally during the year, the Company had recognised provision for impairment of ₹ 1,540 lakhs against equity investment in a subsidiary namely Wabagga Expressway Private Limited, which is presented as exceptional items.
- The figures for the last quarter are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of full financial year and the published year to date figures upto third quarter of the respective financial years.
- The Board of Directors has recommended a dividend at the rate of ₹ 1/- per share (i.e. 50%) of face value of ₹ 2/- each aggregating to ₹ 1,678.00 lakhs for the year ended March 31, 2022.
- For the other line items referred in Regulation 52 (4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, pertinent disclosures have been made to the Stock Exchange(s) and are available on Stock Exchange websites (www.bandhan.com / www.techmahindra.com) as well as on Company's website (www.jmcprojects.com).

Date : May 12, 2022
Place : Mumbai

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
For JMC Projects (India) Limited
Shalendra Kumar Tripathi
CEO & Managing Director
DIN: 01518123

Tech Mahindra Limited

Extract of Consolidated Financial Results of Tech Mahindra Limited and its subsidiaries for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022

Registered Office: Gateway Building, Apollo Bunder, Mumbai 400 001.
Website: www.techmahindra.com. Email: investor_relations@techmahindra.com.
CIN: L64200MH1986PLC041370

Profit after tax for the year at Rs. 55,661 Mn, up 25.7% over previous year

		Rs. in Million except Earnings per share		
Sr.No	Particulars	Quarter ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2022	Quarter ended March 31, 2021
1	Total Revenue from Operations (Net)	121163	446460	97299
2	Net Profit before Tax	18733	74521	15441
3	Net Profit for the period after Tax (Share of the Owners of the Company)	15057	55661	10814
4	Total Comprehensive Income for the Period	16784	58613	12066
5	Equity Share Capital	4388	4388	4370
6	Earnings Per Equity Share (Rs)			
	- Basic	17.09	63.32	12.37
	- Diluted	16.94	62.81	12.26

Additional information on standalone financial results is as follows:

Additional information on significant financial ratios is as follows:			
Particulars	Quarter ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2022	Quarter ended March 31, 2021
Revenue from Operations	93189	347261	75068
Profit before Tax	11912	62846	15273
Profit after Tax	10379	49131	11678

Notes :

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of the standalone and consolidated financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the standalone and consolidated financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022 are available on the Stock Exchange websites. (www.nseindia.com / www.bseindia.com) and the Company's website at the web-link: <https://www.techmahindra.com/en/investors/>
- The Board of Directors has recommended a final dividend of Rs.15 and a special dividend of Rs.15 per equity share on face value of Rs.5 each (600%).
- These results have been prepared on the basis of the consolidated audited financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022 and published unaudited consolidated financial results for nine months ended December 31, 2021, which are prepared in accordance with the Ind AS notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015. The quarterly and yearly financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and have been approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on May 13, 2022.
- The Auditors have issued an unmodified review report on the standalone and consolidated financial results and have invited attention to a matter (Emphasis of Matter). The Emphasis of Matter is on account of the financial irregularities committed by the promoters of erstwhile Satyam Computer Services Limited (SCSL) before it was acquired by the Company. SCSL was amalgamated with the Company in June 2013. The Emphasis of Matter and the Management Response on the same is available as part of the detailed Regulation 33 formats posted on the Stock Exchange websites (www.nseindia.com / www.bseindia.com) and the Company's website (www.techmahindra.com).

Date : May 13, 2022
Place : Mumbai

C. P. Gurnani
Managing Director & CEO

Unleashed World.
Connected Experiences.

A step towards everyone is a leap towards growth



If there is one thing we have learnt from our journey, it is the importance of putting everyone's needs first. That is why we are never short of your trust, good wishes and encouragement. At the end of the last quarter of the financial year 2021-22, we only have you to thank. We wish to always have you by our side as we move forward with determination to make banking accessible to all.



Data as on March 31, 2022

RBI never deals with individuals for savings account, current account, credit card, debit card, etc.

સરકારે પરિપત્ર જાહેર કરી રો-મટિરિયલનો ભાવવધારાનો ખર્ચ આપવાનો નિર્ણય કોર્પોરેશન ઉપર છોડતા કોફ્ટું ગુંચવાયું

ચાર બ્રિજના ભાવવધારા માટે એજન્સીઓએ ખાંડા ખખડાવતા મનપા મુંઝાયું

■ સ્ટાર રેઈટના નિયમ પ્રમાણે એસ્ટિમેન્ટ મુજબ કામ કરવું પડે છતાં હોસ્પિટલ બ્રિજમાં વધારો અપાતા કોન્ટ્રાક્ટરોની રજૂઆત

ગુજરાત મિરર, રાજકોટ તા. ૧૪ રાજકોટમાં હાલ પાંચ ઓવરબ્રિજનું કામ ચાલુ છે. તમામ બ્રિજ માટે રાજ્ય સરકાર દ્વારા ગ્રાન્ટ આપવામાં આવી છે. પરંતુ તાજેતરમાં રો-મટિરીયલમાં વધારો થતા સ્ટાર રેઈટ પર કોન્ટ્રાક્ટર રાખનાર એજન્સીને ભાવ વધારાનો લાભ મળ્યો છે. જેની સામે સ્ટાર રેઈટ વગર કામ રાખનાર હોસ્પિટલ બ્રિજના કામમાં રપ કરોડનો લાભ વધારો એજન્સીને આપતા સરકારે ભાવવધારાનો નિર્ણય કોર્પોરેશન

કરવો તેવો પરિપત્ર જાહેર કરતા અન્ય બ્રિજના કામમાં પણ એજન્સી ભાવ વધારો માંગવા તૈયાર થયેલ હોવાથી કોર્પોરેશનની સ્થિતિ સુધીવચ્ચે સોપારી જેવી થઈ ગઈ છે. રાજકોટમાં હાલ હોસ્પિટલ ચોક, નાના મોવા સર્કલ, જડુસ ચોક, રામદેવપુર ચોકડી અને કેકેવી સર્કલ સહિત પાંચ સ્થળે ઓવરબ્રીજ બનાવવાના કામ ચાલુ છે. તમામ બ્રિજમાટે એસ્ટિમેન્ટ મુજબ સરકાર દ્વારા ગ્રાન્ટ ફાળવવામાં આવી છે. જેમાં હોસ્પિટલ બ્રિજમાં કન્સલ્ટન્ટ



કંપનીની બેદરકારીના કારણે રપ કરોડનો ખર્ચ વધી ગયો છે. આ બ્રિજનું કામ સ્ટર રેઈટ પર ન હોવા છતાં રો-મટિરીયલમાં થયેલ ભાવ વધારાનો લાભ એજન્સીને આપવામાં આવ્યો આથી અન્ય ચાર બ્રિજને પણ રો-મટિરીયલનો ભાવ વધારો લાગુ પડે છે. પરંતુ સ્ટાર રેઈટમાં ન હોવાથી નિયમ મુજબ એસ્ટિમેન્ટ મુજબ પૈસા મળે છે. બ્રીજ બનાવતી એજન્સીઓને લોખંડ, સિમેન્ટ સહિતનો ભાવવધારો

ગ્રાન્ટમાં લોચા થવાની સંભાવના

રાજકોટ શહેરમાં હાલ પાંચ સ્થળે ઓવરબ્રીજનું કામ ચાલુ છે. જે તમામ બ્રીજ બનાવવા માટે રાજ્ય સરકાર દ્વારા અલગ-અલગ હેડ માંથી ગ્રાન્ટ ફાળવવામાં આવી છે. બ્રીજની કિંદાઈ અને એસ્ટિમેન્ટ મુજબ દરેક બ્રીજની ગ્રાન્ટ મંજૂર કરવામાં આવી છે. અને કામની ટકાવારી મુજબ ગ્રાન્ટ ફાળવવાનું ચાલુ પડા થઈ ગયું છે. પરંતુ રો-મટિરીયલમાં ભાવ વધારો થતા બ્રીજના કામમાં નુકસાની થવાની દહેસત કોન્ટ્રાક્ટરોએ વ્યક્ત કરી ભાવવધારો માંગવાની તૈયારી આરંભી છે. ત્યારે સરકારે વધારાનો નિર્ણય કોર્પોરેશન ઉપર ઢોળી દેતા પાંચેય બ્રીજમાં આપવામાં આવતો કોડો રૂપિયાનો ખર્ચ વધારો મહાનગરપાલિકાએ ભોગવવો પડશે તેવું લાગી રહ્યું છે. છતાં દરેક બ્રીજમાં કરવામાં આવતા ભાવવધારા મુજબનો ખર્ચ ગ્રાન્ટ પેટ મળી શકે તે મુજબની દરખાસ્ત સરકારમાં કરવામાં આવશે. તેવું લાગી રહ્યું છે.

અસહ્ય લાગતા નુકસાની થવાની સંભાવના છે. આથી ભાવ વધારાની માંગ કરવામાં આવેલ પરિણામે સરકારે તાજેતરમાં પરિપત્ર જાહેર કરી પ્રોજેક્ટને ભાવ વધારાનો લાભ આપવાનો નિર્ણય કોર્પોરેશન ઉપર છોડતા અગાઉ એસ્ટિમેન્ટ મુજબ કામ

એક જ એજન્સી પાસે ચાર બ્રિજના કામ : તંત્ર નમતુ જોખરે કે કેમ

રાજકોટમાં બની રહેલ હોસ્પિટલ ચોક, કોકોવી સર્કલ, નાનામોવા સર્કલ, જડુસ સર્કલ અને રામદેવપીર સર્કલ ઉપર ઓવરબ્રીજના કામ પડે ટકા પૂર્ણ થઈ ચુક્યા છે. ત્યારે રો-મટિરીયલના ભાવવધારા મુદ્દે સરકારના પરિપત્ર બાદ કોફ્ટું ગુંચવાયું છે. જેમાં ખાસ કરીને એક એજન્સી પાસે ૪ બ્રીજના કામ હોવાથી બધા બ્રીજમાં ભાવ વધારો એક સાથે જ આપવો પડશે અને એક બ્રીજનું કામ બંધ થાય તો ચારેયના કામ બંધ થવાનો ભય હોવાથી તંત્રએ ગાંઠના પૈસે વધારો આપી નમતુ જોખનું પડશે તેવું લાગી રહ્યું છે.

રાજકોટમાં સોથી વધુ ખર્ચ કેકેવી સર્કલના મલ્ટીલેવલ બ્રીજમાં ૧૪૨ કરોડ થવા જાય છે. જેમાં રો-મટિરીયલનો વધારો આપવાનો થાય તો મનપાને કરોડો રૂપિયાનો ફટકો પડે છે. જેની સામે સરકારે ગ્રાન્ટમાં ભાવ વધારો મળશે કે કેમ તે બાબતની ચોખવટ કરી નથી. હાલ તો હોસ્પિટલ બ્રિજને વધારાનો લાભ આપવામાં આવ્યો છે. પરંતુ એક જ એજન્સી દ્વારા બે બ્રિજનો કોન્ટ્રાક્ટ રાખેલ હોવાથી બીજા બ્રિજ માટે પણ ભાવ વધારો માંગવામાં આવશે તેવું જાણવા મળેલ છે. જેથી કોર્પોરેશન સ્ટાર રેઈટ વગરના કામમાં રો-મટિરીયલનો ભાવ વધારો આપવો કે નહીં તે બાબતે અધિકારીઓ અને પદાધિકારીઓ સાથે ચર્ચા કરી નિર્ણય લેવાનું મુનાસીબ સમજાયું છે.

ચેક પરત ફરવાના ગુનામાં આરોપીને ૬ માસની સજા

■ જિંગા ઉછેરના મશીનની ખરીદીની ચૂકવણી માટે આપેલો ૧૪.૫૯ લાખનો ચેક પરત ફર્યો તો

ગુજરાત મિરર, રાજકોટ તા. ૧૪ સેન્ટ્યુરી એકવાકલ્ચર પ્રોડક્ટસ પ્રા.લી. કંપનીમાંથી ખરીદેલ જિંગા ઉછેરના મશીનોની ચૂકવણી માટે આપેલો રૂ. ૧૪,૫૯,૩૬૬ નો ચેક પરત ફરવાના ગુનામાં કોર્ટે એચ.કે.આર એન્ટરપ્રાઇઝના પ્રોપરાઇટરને ૬ માસની સાદી કેદની સજા અને ફરીયાદીને રૂ. ૧૪,૫૯,૩૬૬ વળતર પેટે ન ચૂકવે તો વધુ એક માસની જેલની

સજાનો હુકમ કર્યો છે. આ કેસની હકિકત મુજબ સેન્ટ્યુરી એકવાકલ્ચર પ્રોડક્ટસ પ્રા.લી. કંપનીના ડીરેક્ટર ધર્મેશભાઈ શીવલાલભાઈ પટેલ પાસેથી એચ.કે.આર એન્ટરપ્રાઇઝના પ્રોપરાઇટરે રૂ. ૧૪,૫૯,૩૬૬ નો ચેક આપ્યો હતો. જે ચેક રીટર્ન થતા ફરીયાદી

ધર્મેશભાઈ પટેલે વકીલ મારફત અદાલતમાં ફરીયાદ દાખલ કરી હતી. જે કેસ ચાલી જતા બંને પક્ષની રજૂઆતોનો ધ્યાને લઈ ન્યાયાધીશ જી.ડી.પડીયાએ એચ.કે.આર એન્ટરપ્રાઇઝના પ્રોપરાઇટર હરી કિષ્નમ રાજુને ૬ માસની સાદી કેદની સજા અને ફરીયાદીને રૂ. ૧૪,૫૯,૩૬૬ વળતર પેટે ન ચૂકવે તો વધુ એક માસની જેલની સજાનો હુકમ કર્યો છે.

આ કેસમાં ફરીયાદી વતી રાજકોટના એડવોકેટ રમેશભાઈ પટેલ, મુકતા પટેલ, રણજીત મકવાણા, કેવીન ભેડેરી અને એલ.બી.સાવલીયા રોકાયા હતા.

બોગસ ડિગ્રી કૌભાંડમાં સુત્રધારની ઓફિસમાંથી ૧૦૦ ભૂતિયા છાત્રની કુંડળી મળી

■ દિલ્હીના ટ્રસ્ટ હેઠળ બોગસ સ્કૂલ ચલાવનાર કેતન જોષીની ખાંભા સ્થિત ઓફિસે કાઠમબ્રાંચના દરોડા : વિદ્યાર્થીઓનું રજિસ્ટર સહિત મહત્વના દસ્તાવેજો કબજે

ગુજરાત મિરર, રાજકોટ, તા. ૧૪ શહેરના લક્ષ્મીનગર રોડ પર આવેલી એસ.ઈ.આઈ.ટી. એજ્યુકેશન નામની ઓફિસમાં દરોડો પાડી કાઠમ બ્રાંચે માન્યતા ન ધરાવતાં હોવા છતાં ડિપ્લોમાં અને ડિગ્રીના જુદા જુદા ટેકનીકલ બોર્ડના સર્ટીફિકેટ કોર્ષ કરાવ્યા વગર વહેંચવાનું કૌભાંડ ચલાવતાં જેતી લાલજી સુદાણીની ધરપકડ કરી તપાસ કરતાં બોર્ડ ઓફ હાયર સેકન્ડરી એજ્યુકેશન દિલ્હીના નામની સરકારી શિક્ષણ વિભાગ કે અન્ય કોઈ શૈક્ષણિક બોર્ડની માન્યતા વગર દેશ ભરમાં ચાલતી ૫૭ જેટલી સ્કૂલોને નકલી સ્કૂલોનો પર્દાફાશ થયો હતો.

આ પ્રકરણમાં દિલ્હીની મહિલા સહિત ચાર વિદ્યાર્થી પોલીસે ગુનો નોંધ્યો છે અને અમરેલીના કેતન જોષીની ધરપકડ કરી તપાસ શરૂ કરી છે. કાઠમ બ્રાંચની ટીમે અમરેલીનાં ખાંભા સ્થિત કેતન જોષીની ઓફિસમાં દરોડો પાડતાં ત્યાંથી ૧૦૦ થી ઊંમી છાત્રોની કુંડળી મળી આવતાં પોલીસે હવે તે દિશામાં તપાસ શરૂ કરી છે.

દિલ્હી બોર્ડના નામનું ખોટું રજીસ્ટર નંબર મેળવી માન્યતા ન હોવા છતાં રાજકોટ સહિત દેશ ભરની ૫૭ જેટલી સ્કૂલોને ગેરકાયદેસર જોડાણ આપવાનું કૌભાંડ કાઠમ બ્રાંચે ઝડપી લીધાની સાથે આ પ્રકરણમાં ટ્રસ્ટી જેત્તી લાલજી સુદાણી, અમરેલીના કેતન હરકાંત જોષી તથા જીતેન્દ્ર અમૃતલાલ પીકડીયા, પરેશ પ્રાણચંદ્ર વ્યાસ અને દિલ્હીની તનુજાસિંગ એમ પાંચ ટ્રસ્ટીઓ હોવાનું ખુલ્લા બાદ તમામ વિદ્યાર્થી ગુનો નોંધાયો હોય આ પ્રકરણની તપાસ કરી રહેલા કાઠમ બ્રાંચના પીઆઈ વા.બી.જાડેજા અને તેમની ટીમે અમરેલીના ખાંભામાં કેતન જોષીની ઓફિસે દરોડો પાડતાં ત્યાંથી મહત્વના દસ્તાવેજો મળી આવ્યા હતાં. જેમાં વિદ્યાર્થીઓનું રજીસ્ટર તેમજ આ બોગસ સ્કૂલે આપેલું જોડાણ તેમજ દેશભરમાં



અલગ અલગ શહેરોમાં ચાલતી આ નકલી સ્કૂલો સાથે સંકળાયેલા સંચાલકોની યાદી મળી આવી છે. ઓફિસેથી પોલીસે ૧૦૦થી વધુ ભૂતિયા છાત્રોની કુંડળી મળી આવતાં આ તમામની ઉડાણપૂર્વક તપાસ કરવા ચક્રોગતિમાન કર્યો છે તેમજ હાલ જેલમાં રહેલા એસ.ઈ.આઈ.ટી.સંસ્થાના સંચાલક જેત્તી લાલજી સુદાણીનો જરૂર પડ્યે

જેલમાંથી કબજો લેવામાં આવશે તેમજ કાઠમ બ્રાંચની એક ટીમે જેત્તીની જેલમાં જઈ પ્રાથમિક પુછપરછ કરી છે. એક સ્કૂલના જોડાણ માટે બે લાખથી પાંચ લાખ સુધીની રકમ વસૂલવામાં આવતી હતી. ત્યારે આ નકલી સ્કૂલોનું જોડાણ મેળવનારની પણ પોલીસ અંતરે અંતરે સંશયના સંચાલક જેત્તી લાલજી સુદાણીનો જરૂર પડ્યે

રૈયા રોડ પર બાઈક અથડાવવા પ્રશ્ને પોલીસ પુત્રને બે શપ્તે કડા ફટકાર્યા

સરકારી નોકરીની તૈયારીના ટયુશન ક્લાસમાંથી પરત ઘરે જતો હતો ત્યારે બનાવ ગુજરાત મિરર, રાજકોટ, તા. ૧૪ શહેરના રામનાથપરા પોલીસ વાઈનમાં રહેતા પોલીસ પુત્રને રૈયા રોડ પર બાઈક અથડાવવા પ્રશ્ને ઝઘડો કરી અજાણ્યા બે શપ્તોએ માથામાં કડા ફટકારી દેતા તેને લોહી લુહાણ હાલતમાં સાવચારમાં ખસેડાયો છે. પોલીસે ગુનો નોંધી બાઈક નંબરના આધારે આરોપીઓની શોધખોળ હાથ ધરી છે.

જાણવા મળતી વિગત મુજબ રામનાથપરા પોલીસ વાઈનમાં બ્લોક નં. ૮માં રહેતા અને પાણી પુરવઠા શાખામાં એગ્રેન્ટીશ કરતો તથા સાથે સાથે સરકારી નોકરી માટેના ટયુશન ક્લાસ કરતો ઉત્સવ રાજશીભાઈ ભારવાડીયા (ઉ.ર.૩) એ ગાંધીગ્રામ પોલીસ મથકમાં નોંધાવેલી ફરિયાદમાં જણાવ્યા મુજબ ગઈકાલે સાંજે તે રામાપીર ચોકડી પાસે આવેલા પરીશ્રમ સ્કૂલમાંથી ટયુશન ક્લાસમાંથી

બાઈક લઈ પરત ઘરે આવતો હતો ત્યારે રૈયા રોડ પર પહોંચતા સામેથી આવતા બાઈક સાથે અકસ્માત થતાં બાઈક સવાર અજાણ્યા બંને શપ્તોએ 'તને મોટર સાયકલ ચલાવતા આવડતું નથી' તેમ કહી ઢીકાપાટુનો માર મારી બંનેએ માથામાં કડા ફટકારી દેતાં યુવાન લોહીલુહાણ થઈ ગયો હતો. જ્યારે ટોળા એકઠા થઈ જતાં બંને શપ્તો બાઈક લઈ નાશી છુટ્યા હતાં. ઈજાગ્રસ્ત ઉત્સવને સારવાર માટે હોસ્પિટલમાં ખસેડી ગાંધીગ્રામ પોલીસે તેની ફરિયાદ પરથી બાઈક સવાર અજાણ્યા બંને શપ્તો સામે ગુનો નોંધી બાઈક નંબરના આધારે આરોપીઓની શોધખોળ હાથ ધરી છે. આ અંગે એએસઆઈ જયસુભભાઈ હંબલ અને રાઈટર હંસરાજભાઈ વધુ તપાસ ચલાવી રહ્યા છે.

સંબંધના દાવે લીધેલા રપ લાખ નહીં ચૂકવનારને ૬ ટકાના વ્યાજ સાથે પરત કરવા કોર્ટનો હુકમ

■ હાથ ઉછીના આપેલા રૂપિયા માગવા છતાં પરત નહીં કરતાં આરોપી વિરુદ્ધ કોર્ટમાં કેસ દાખલ કર્યો તો

ગુજરાત મિરર, રાજકોટ તા. ૧૪ સંબંધના દાવે લીધેલા રૂ. ૨૫ લાખ પરત નહિ કરનાર આરોપીને અદાલતે ૬ ટકાના વ્યાજ સાથે રૂ. ૨૫ લાખ પરત કરવા કોર્ટે હુકમ કર્યો હતો. આ કેસની હકિકત મુજબ

રાજકોટમાં રહેતા દિનેશભાઈ જયરામભાઈ ભાલોડીયાએ સંબંધના નાતે રમેશભાઈ કેશુભાઈ વેકરીયાને રૂ. ૨૫ લાખ વગર વ્યાજે હાથ ઉછીના આપ્યા હતા. જે રકમ દિનેશભાઈને પરત જોતી હોય જેથી રમેશભાઈને અવાર

નવાર માગણી કરતા રમેશભાઈએ તે રકમ પરત કરેલ ન હોય જેથી દિનેશભાઈએ પોતાની કાયદેસરની રકમ મેળવવા માટે પોતાના એડવોકેટ મારફત મોકલાવેલી બજાઈ હોવા છતાં રમેશભાઈએ કોઈ રકમ નહિ ચૂકવતા દિનેશભાઈએ કોર્ટમાં કેસ દાખલ કર્યો હતો.

જે કેસ ચાલી જતા કોર્ટે બન્ને પક્ષકારના એડવોકેટની રજૂઆત બાદ દિનેશભાઈના એડવોકેટ

દુર્ગેશ ધનકાણી કરેલી દલીલને માન્ય રાખીને હાથ ઉછીનાની રકમ લેનાર રમેશભાઈ વેકરીયાએ રૂ. ૨૫ લાખ ૬ ટકાના વ્યાજ સાથે ફરિયાદી દિનેશભાઈ ભાલોડીયાને ચૂકવી આપવા હુકમ કર્યો હતો. આ કેસમાં દિનેશભાઈ ભાલોડીયા વતી રાજકોટના યુવા સોટવોકેટ દુર્ગેશ ધનકાણી, વીજય સોટવોકેટ, પ્રદીપ બોરીયા, વીરાજ કોટેયા અને વિવેક સોજાના રોકાયા હતા.

ચારધામની યાત્રા પૂરી કરતાં સરકારી વકીલ સમીર ખીરા

ગુજરાત મિરર, રાજકોટ તા. ૧૪ અખાત્રીજના રોજથી ઉત્તરાખંડની ચારધામ યાત્રા શરૂ થાય છે. જેમાં કેદારનાથ, બદ્રિનાથ, ગંગોત્રી, યમનોત્રી ધામ કહેવાય છે. રાજકોટના જાણીતા સરકારી વકીલ સમીર ખીરાએ ચારધામના કપાટ ખુલ્લા જ દર્શનનો લાભ સહ પરિવાર મેળવી લીધેલ. ચારધામની યાત્રા સરકારી વકીલ સમીર ખીરાએ પોતાના પરિવાર સાથે પાંચમી વખત પૂર્ણ કરી છે. કહેવાય છે કે, ચારધામની યાત્રા કરનાર પુણ્યશળી અને ભગવાનની કૃપા હોય તે જ સફળતા પૂર્વક કરી શકે છે. ભારત ખંડના ચારધામ જેમાં પ્રથમ તલ



રમેશ્વર, દ્વિતિય તલ જગન્નાથ ધામ, તૃતીય તલ દ્વારકાધીશ ધામ, ચતુર્થ તલ બદ્રીનાથ ધામ છે. ભારત ખંડના ચારેય ધામ (તલ)ની યાત્રા પણ સરકારી વકીલ અને બ્રહ્મ સમાજ અગ્રણી સમીર ખીરાએ કરી ચૂકેલા છે.

RCC BANK

web : www.rccbanc.in

ધિ રાજકોટ કોમર્શિયલ કો-ઓપરેટીવ બેંક લિ.

નાના વેપારી, ઉદ્યોગો વ્યવસાયીકો માટે હોમ, મશીનરી, વાહન લોન

૧૦ લાખ સુધીના તમામ ધિરાણ 7.95% વ્યાજના સાંજે રાહતદરે

પ્રોસેસીંગ ચાર્જ

ચાન્સેસ બેંકીંગ સેવા પારદર્શક વહીવટ

<p>રૈયા રોડ શાખા રૈયા મેઈન રોડ</p> <p>મવડી રોડ શાખા મવડી રોડ, ઓવર બ્રિજ પાસે</p>	<p>હેડ ઓફિસ / મુખ્ય શાખા રોડ શ્રી જયંતિદાસ કુંડલીયા સુવિધા સંકુલ મહાભા ગાંધી સ્વડીસ્ટામ પાછળ, ચંદુલાલ બુચ આર્મ, રાજકોટ - ૩૬૦૦૦૧ ફોન : ૦૨૮૧-૨૨૩૮૮૮૬</p>	<p>વાણીયાવાડી શાખા વાણીયાવાડી મેઈન રોડ</p> <p>બેડી ચાંડ શાખા લખા માર્કેટિંગ ચાંડ-બેડી</p>
--	---	---

મનસુખભાઈ પટેલ
ચેરમેન

પુરુષોત્તમ પીપરીયા
CEO & જનરલ મેનેજર

JMC Projects (India) Limited (A Kalpataru Group Enterprise) CIN: L45200GJ1986PLC008717									
Regd. Office: A-104, Shapath 4, Opp. Karnavati Club, S. G. Road, Ahmedabad 380015. Phone: +91 79 68161500, Fax: +91 79 68161560, E-mail: cs@jmcprojects.com, Website: www.jmcprojects.com									
EXTRACT OF AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022									
(₹ in Lakhs)									
Sr. No.	Particulars	Standalone				Consolidated			
		Quarter ended (Audited)		Year ended (Audited)		Quarter ended (Audited)		Year ended (Audited)	
		31/03/2022	31/03/2021	31/03/2022	31/03/2021	31/03/2022	31/03/2021	31/03/2022	31/03/2021
1	Total income from operations (net)	156,965	135,946	538,592	371,554	162,773	140,314	556,503	387,174
2	Net Profit / (loss) for the period / year (before tax and exceptional items)	6,581	8,021	(6,103)	10,210	6,697	6,157	1,646	343
3	Net Profit / (loss) for the period / year before tax (after exceptional items)	6,581	8,021	(21,450)	10,210	6,697	6,157	(3,874)	343
4	Net Profit / (loss) for the period / year after tax and exceptional item	5,752	6,009	(15,703)	7,110	5,847	4,144	1,819	(2,620)
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period / year [Comprising Profit / (loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	7,126	5,907	(12,666)	6,024	7,222	4,042	4,857	(3,706)
6	Equity Share Capital (face value ₹ 2/- per share)	3,358	3,358	3,358	3,358	3,358	3,358	3,358	3,358
7	Other Equity (excluding Revaluation Reserve)	84,642	98,483	84,642	98,483	49,319	45,637	49,319	45,637
8	Net worth	88,000	101,841	88,000	101,841	52,677	48,995	52,677	48,995
9	Outstanding debt	97,813	78,473	97,813	78,473	172,430	164,509	172,430	164,509
10	Debt equity ratio	1.11	0.77	1.11	0.77	3.27	3.36	3.27	3.36
11	Debt service coverage ratio (DSCR)	615	768	615	768	615	768	615	768
12	Debt service coverage ratio (DSCR)	1.74	1.83	1.52	1.23	1.24	1.08	1.08	0.94
13	Interest service coverage ratio (ISCR)	3.95	4.55	4.26	2.88	2.72	2.46	2.51	1.62
14	Earnings Per Share (of ₹ 2/- each) (not annualised)								
(a) Basic :		3.43	3.58	(9.35)	4.24	3.48	2.47	1.08	(1.56)
(b) Diluted :		3.43	3.58	(9.35)	4.24	3.48	2.47	1.08	(1.56)

Notes:

1 The above is an extract of the detailed format of standalone and consolidated audited financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022 filed with stock exchanges under regulation 33 and regulation 52(4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of standalone and consolidated audited financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022 are available on stock exchange websites (www.bseindia.com / www.nseindia.com) as well as on Company's website www.jmcprojects.com.

2 The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on May 12, 2022. The statutory auditors have expressed unqualified review opinion.

3 Financial results for all the period presented have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Ind AS notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended from time to time.

4 The Group has considered the possible effects that may result from COVID-19 in preparation of the financial results. The Group continues to monitor the impact of COVID-19 on its business, customers, vendors and employees, etc. The Group has exercised due care in significant accounting judgements and estimates in relation to the recoverability of receivables, investments and loans and advances, based on the information available to date, both internal and external, while preparing the Group's financial results for the current period.

5 Kurukshetra Expressway Private Limited ("KEPL" or "Concessionaire"), a joint venture (49.57%) of the Company, issued a notice of termination of Concession Agreement ("CA") vide letter dated October 7, 2021 to the National Highway Authority of India ("NHAI") on account of continuous disruption and blockade of traffic on National Highway-71 due to farmer agitation with stoppage of toll collection. The provisions of Concession Agreement provides for termination where events which are not in control of KEPL, and obliges NHAI paying KEPL, for repayment of Debt Due along with Adjusted Equity after necessary adjustments. During the year, the Company had recognized provision towards Expected credit loss of ₹ 4,896 lakhs (adjusted for equity loss already recognised) against loans given to KEPL/other. Further, the Promoters of KEPL have, jointly and severally given 'shortfall undertakings' to the Senior Lenders, should there be